

No. 11-852

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CITY OF HUGO, OKLAHOMA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

TOM BUCHANAN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE UPPER TRINITY
REGIONAL WATER DISTRICT IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—

STEVEN K. BALMAN
Counsel of Record
G. STEVEN STIDHAM
PATRICK O. WADDEL
SNEED LANG HERROLD PC
1 West Third Street, Suite 1700
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103-3522
sbalman@sneedlangherrold.com
(918) 588-1313

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
The Water Shortage In North Texas	2
The Water Surplus In Oklahoma	4
Upper Trinity Is A Political Subdivision Of The State Of Texas	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Political Subdivision Standing Doc- trine Only Applies To Suits Against A Parent State	7
II. Out-Of-State Entities Must Satisfy The Requirements Of Traditional Standing Doctrine, Not Political Subdivision Standing Doctrine	10
A. Injury-In-Fact And Causation.....	10
B. Redressability.....	12
III. The Dissent’s Perspective: The Distinc- tions Drawn By The Majority Should Not Determine Standing	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	10
<i>City of Altus v. Carr</i> , 255 F. Supp. 828 (W.D. Tex. 1966)	11, 13, 15
<i>City of El Paso v. Reynolds</i> , 563 F. Supp. 379 (D.N.M. 1983)	11, 13
<i>City of Hugo v. Nichols</i> , 656 F.3d 1251 (10th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Trenton v. New Jersey</i> , 262 U.S. 182 (1923)	8
<i>Coll v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 642 F.3d 876 (10th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 329 (1960)	9
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	10, 13
<i>Rogers v. Brockette</i> , 588 F.2d 1057 (5th Cir. 1979)	9
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Organization</i> , 426 U.S. 26, 38, 43 (1976)	13
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518 (1819)	9
<i>Will v. Mich. Dept. of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES AND RULES	
U.S. Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
Okla. Stat. Ann. Tit. 82, § 1B.....	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Federal Jurisdiction</i> § 2.3.3 (5th ed. 2007).....	13
Janice Francis-Smith, <i>Water Wars: Can Oklahoma quench Texas’ thirst without getting parched?</i> , <i>Oklahoma City Journal Record</i> , Apr. 29, 2008, available at http://findarticles.com/p/articles/mi_qn4182/is_20080429/ai_n25370946/	3
Merriam-Webster’s <i>Collegiate Dictionary</i> 11 (10th ed. 1999).....	4
Nicholas Andrew, <i>Interstate Water Transfers and the Red River Shootout</i> , 41 <i>Tex. Envtl. L.J.</i> 181 (2011).....	3, 5
<i>Oklahoma Water Resources Board, Oklahoma Comprehensive Water Plan Update</i> (2011).....	4
<i>Status Report to the Office of the Governor</i> (2002).....	4
Tim Talley, <i>North Texas eyes Oklahoma water</i> , <i>Fort Worth Star-Telegram</i> , Feb. 11, 2011, available at http://www.star-telegram.com/2011/02/11/2841939/north-texas-eyes-oklahoma-water.html (<i>cited in</i> 41 <i>Tex. Envtl. L.J.</i> 181, 181-182 at nn. 1, 4)	3
